Bond No: 2218369

CITY OF NORMAN

MAINTENANCE BOND

North American Specialt

Know all men by these presents that Nash Construction Company , as Principal, and Insurance Company , a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire _, and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF NORMAN, a Municipal Corporation of the State of Oklahoma, herein called CITY, in the sum of DOLLARS (\$), such sum being equal to the contract price and being in force for a period of one year from the date of the acceptance of the below described improvements by the City Council, and thereafter for the sum of DOLLARS(\$), such sum being not less than fifteen percent (15%) of the total contract price of said improvements for a period of 1 year(s) thereafter, for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best bidder on the following project:

BID 1617-30 URBAN CONCRETE PAVEMENT RREPAIR 2016 BOND PROGRAM **FYE 2017 LOCATIONS**

has	entered	into a	written	CONTR	AC	T ()	with the CIT	YO	FN	ORMAN, d	ated t	his	day
of			, 20	for	the	erection								ACT
of, 20 for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by references as if fully set forth; and,														

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the CITY the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the CITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the CITY or expense to the CITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of two (1) year from the date of the written final acceptance by the CITY, then this obligation shall be null and void. The amount of the Maintenance Bond shall be 100 % of the contract amount. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to the CITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

> Maintenance Bond No. MB-1617-36 Page 1 of 3

name and its corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly representative(s), on the day of, 20, and the SURETY has corporate to be executed in its name its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its representative(s) on the day of, 20											
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) ATTEST: Mulatle Manusco	Principal Signed: William K Mash Authorized Representative Title: President										
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Address: 700 S IRVING										
	Oklehoma City OK 73 pzg Telephone: 405 672 2792										
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	Surety: North American Specialty Insurance Company										
ATTEST: FSALL	Signed: Old Authorized Representative										
	Printed: Deborah L. Raper										
	Authorized Representative										
	Title: Attorney-in-Fact										
	Address: 9401 Cedar Lake Avenue, OKC, OK 73114										
	Telephone: 405-418-8600										
CORPORATE ACKNO	CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT										
STATE OF) ss: COUNTY OF)											
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before m	e this day of, 20,										
a(n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation. (Nar	me and Title), of,										
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	, 20										
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public										
	Maintenance Bond No. MB-1617-36 Page 2 of 3										

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	
STATE OF)		
STATE OF) ss: COUNTY OF)		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this(Name and Title) of _ a(n) corporation.	day of	_, 20, by
a(n) corporation.		,
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	, 20	
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public_	
PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	
STATE OF)		
STATE OF) county of)		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this	day of	, 20, by
on behalf of, a partnership.		(partner/agent)
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of		
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public_	
CITY OF NORMAN		
Approved as to form and legality this day of	, 20	
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this d	City Attorney	_, 20
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this d	City Attorney ay of	_, 20

Maintenance Bond No. MB-1617-36 Page 3 of 3

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington International Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

JOHN K. DEER, VAUGHN P. GRAHAM, VAUGHN P. GRAHAM, JR., STEPHEN M. POLEMAN, SUSANNE CUSIMANO TRAVIS E. BROWN, DEBORAH L. RAPER, JAMIE BURRIS, SHELLI R. SAMSEL, ROBBIE LOYD, and MARK D. NOWELL JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of: FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on the 9th of May, 2012: "RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached." Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this leth day of North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company State of Illinois SS County of Cook On this 18th day of November, 2014, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies. OFFICIAL SEAL M KENNY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS M. Kenny, Notary Public MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/04/2017 I, Jeffrey Goldberg , the duly elected Assistant Secretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this

> Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company

BORCUTT

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

2/22/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	DUCER				CONTA NAME:	ACT Bill Orcu	utt					
510	URICA - Oklahoma City 0 N. Classen Blvd, #300				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (405) 556-2358 FAX (A/C, No): ((405)	(405) 556-2332	
Ok	ahoma City, OK 73118				E-MAIL ADDRESS: Bill.Orcutt@INSURICA.COM							
						INS	SURER(S) AFFO	RDING COVERAGE			NAIC#	
					INSURER A : BITCO General Insurance Corporation						20095	
INS	JRED				INSURER B :							
	Nash Construction Compa- c/o Bill Nash	ny			INSUR							
	700 S. Irving				INSURE	ERD:						
	Oklahoma City, OK 73129				INSURE	ERE:						
		31			INSURE							
CC	VERAGES CEI	RTIFI	CATE	NUMBER:				REVISION NUM	IRED.			
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLIC NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY I ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PER POLI	TAIN, CIES.	THE INSURANCE AFFORI LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	N OF A	ANY CONTRA	CT OR OTHER	RED NAMED ABOVE DOCUMENT WIT	VE FOR			
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS					rs		
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENC		s 1,000,000		
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	X		CLP3633991		03/01/2016	03/01/2017	DAMAGE TO RENTE PREMISES (Ea occu	ED	\$	100,000	
								MED EXP (Any one p		\$	5,000	
										1	1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY		\$	2,000,000	
	X POLICY PRO-	1						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG			2,000,000	
	OTHER:							PRODUCTS - COMP	/OP AGG	\$		
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				03/01/20		03/01/2017	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT		\$	1,000,000	
	X ANY AUTO	х		CAP3633993		03/01/2016		(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)		\$.,,	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS	1		White all the strong and the strong			00/01/2011	3000		S		
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAG (Per accident)	E accident)			
	ACTOS CIVET							(Per accident)		\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR				-					\$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							EACH OCCURRENCE		\$		
	DED RETENTION\$							AGGREGATE		\$		
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER STATUTE	OTH-	\$			
		N/A V		WC3633989		03/01/2016	03/01/2017		_ ER		500,000	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)							E.L. EACH ACCIDEN		\$	500,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		\$	500,000	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS DEIDW	+						E.L. DISEASE - POLI	CY LIMIT	\$	500,000	
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	1.50 //		404 4 1 1111								
The	# 1617-30 - Certificate holder is shown as an additi a written agreement.							35 - 45 - 4	on the F	Project	: show above,	
CFI	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	ELL ATION						
ULI	WILL HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION						
	The City of Norman, OK 201 C West Grey Norman, OK 73069	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.										
						RIZED REPRESEN						